

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Michael A. Leite
and Andrea C. Carvalho,

Debtors,

United States of America,

Appellant,

v.

Robert A. MacKenzie, Chapter 7
Trustee,

Appellee.

No. 23-15825

D.C. No. 2:22-cv-00461-DWL
U.S. District Court for Arizona
Phoenix

Appeal from the Final Order of the United States
District Court for the District of Arizona

Answering Brief Of Appellee

Terry A. Dake
Terry A. Dake, Ltd.
P.O. Box 26945
Phoenix, Arizona 85068-6945
Telephone: 602-710-1005
tdake@cox.net
Attorney for Appellee,
Robert A. MacKenzie, Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement Of The Issue	1
III. Statement Of The Case	1
A. Procedural Background	1
B. Legal Framework	1
1. Tax Liabilities and tax liens	1
2. The Bankruptcy Code lien avoidance and preservation provisions at issue	1
C. Factual Background	3
IV. Summary Of The Argument	3
V. Argument.	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. The Arguments Were Rejected By The District Court.	5
C. There Is No Windfall.	6
D. Secured Creditors Are Not Always Paid First.	6
E. The IRS Holds The Jailhouse Keys	7
F. §724 Should Not Be Judicially Amended Again.	9
G. Hutchinson Is Not Supported By The Bankruptcy Code.....	11

H. §725 Is Inapposite.....	18
I. It's Not Your Lien Anymore.....	19
J. Pro Rata Allocation Does Not Violate §724	21
K. Complete Or Partial Avoidance Leads To The Same Result	22
L. The IRS Logic Leads To Preposterous Results	24
M. The Remaining Arguments Are Not Meritorious	25
VI. Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Brun</i> , 360 B.R. 669, 674-675 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2007)	20
<i>In re Centergas</i> , 172 B.R. 844, 853 (Bankr.N.D.Tex.1994)	19
<i>In re Hang</i> , 2007 WL 2344958 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2007)	20
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> (“ <i>Hutchinson 2</i> ”), 2022 WL 1021843 (Bankr.E.D.Ca.)	11
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9 th Cir.2012)	2
<i>In re National Century Financial Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6242169, *10 (Bankr.S.D.Oh.)	19
<i>In re Seitz</i> , 400 B.R. 707, 722 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2008)	20
<i>In re Seneca Balance, Inc.</i> , 114 B.R. 378 (Bankr.W.D.N.Y.1990)	21
<i>In re Straightline Investments, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 870, 885 (9 th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 599 F.3d 880, 890 (9 th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re Tillman</i> , 53 F4th 1160 (9thCir.2022)	10
<i>In re Wyatt</i> , 440 B.R. 204, 213 (Bankr.D.Colum.2010)	19
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Baldiga (In re Hannon)</i> , 2020 WL 4015775 (D.Md.)	15, 16
<i>Official Creditors Comm. Of Suffolla, Inc. v. U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon</i> <i>(In re Suffolla, Inc.)</i> , 2 F.3d 977, 982 (9 th Cir.1993)	23
<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 615 B.R. 596, 602 (E.D.Cal.2020)	15
<i>United States v. MacKenzie</i> , 2021 WL 4427069 (D.Ariz.)	5, 15
<i>United States v. MacKenzie</i> , No. 23-15825	4
<i>United States v. Warfield</i> , 2023 WL 2665735 (D.Ariz.)	5, 12
<i>United States v. Warfield</i> , No. 21-16034	4
<i>U.S. v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990), affirming <i>In re</i>	

Energy Resources Co, Inc., 871 F.2d 223, 230 (1stCir.1989) 21
U.S. by and through I.R.S. v. McDermott, 507 US 447 (1993) 9
U.S. v. Specialty Cartage, 113 B.R. 484 (D.N.Ind. 1990) 20
Wilson v. Rigby, 909 F.3d 306 (9thCir.2018) 2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §105 21
 11 U.S.C. §362 1
 11 U.S.C. §522(c) 2
 11 U.S.C. §522(k) 2, 10
 11 U.S.C. §541 1, 2
 11 U.S.C. §541(a) 2
 11 U.S.C. §544 12
 11 U.S.C. §547 12
 11 U.S.C. §548 12
 11 U.S.C. §550 21
 11 U.S.C. §551 2
 11 U.S.C. §554 1
 11 U.S.C. §724 10, 11, 17, 20, 21
 11 U.S.C. §724(a) 1, 2, 3,4 , 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 21, 23, 24
 11 U.S.C. §724(b) 6, 7, 17
 11 U.S.C. §724(b)(2) 4
 11 U.S.C. §725 18
 11 U.S.C. §726 12
 11 U.S.C. §726(a) 12

11 U.S.C. §726(a)(4) 11
